Authority: Item 4, Planning Committee

Report 21-015 (PED21165) CM: October 13, 2021

Ward: 11

Bill No. 190

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 21-190

To Establish City of Hamilton Land
Described as Part 6 on Plan 62R-15449 and Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4 on Plan 62R-21611,
save and except Parts 10, and 11 on Plan 62R-12459, Part 5 on Plan 62R-21611,
Part 1 on Plan 62R-21136, and Parts 1 and 2 on Plan 62R-18932 as part of
Aeropark Boulevard

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 10 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorize the City of Hamilton to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular by-laws with respect to highways; and

WHEREAS section 31(2) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 provides that land may only become a highway by virtue of a by-law establishing the highway.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. The land, owned by and located in the City of Hamilton, described as Part 6 on Plan 62R-15449 and Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4 on Plan 62R-21611, save and except Parts 10, and 11 on Plan 62R-12459, Part 5 on Plan 62R-21611, Part 1 on Plan 62R-21136, and Parts 1 and 2 on Plan 62R-18932, is established as a public highway, forming part of Aeropark Boulevard.
- 2. This By-law comes into force on the date of its registration in the Land Registry Office (No. 62).

PASSED this 13 th day of October, 2021.	
B. Johnson	A. Holland
Acting Mayor	City Clerk